very low cash cost because they are, in effect, putting their “sweat equity” into the Company. When the Company seeks cash investments from outside investors, like you, the new investors typically pay a much larger
sum for their shares than the founders or earlier investors, which means that the cash value of your stake is diluted because all the shares are worth the same amount, and you paid more than earlier investors for your
shares.

After giving effect to our sale of the maximum offering amount of $40,000,000 in securities and assuming all outstanding shares of Preferred Stock convert to Common Stock, with an estimated issuance cost of
$4,000,000, our pro forma as-adjusted net tangible book value as of June 30, 2021 would be approximately $29,096,000, or $0.70 per share. At an offering price of $10.00 per share, this represents an immediate
dilution in net tangible book value of $9.30 per share to investors in this offering, as illustrated in the following table, which details the range of possible outcomes from the offering assuming the sale of 100%, 75%,
50% and 25% of the available shares.

Funding Level
100% of

Shares Sold
75% of

Shares Sold
50% of

Shares Sold
25% of

Shares Sold
Offering Price  $ 10.00  $ 10.00  $ 10.00  $ 10.00

Pro forma net tangible book value per Common Share Equivalent before the offering  $ (0.18)  $ (0.18)  $ (0.18)  $ (0.18)
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per Common Share Equivalent after the offering  $ 0.70  $ 0.49  $ 0.26  $ 0.03
Dilution to investors participating in this offering  $ 9.30  $ 9.51  $ 9.74  $ 9.97
Dilution as a percentage of the offering price   93.0%  95.1%  97.4%  99.7%

  17

The pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after the offering, assuming the sale of the maximum offering amount of the available shares, is calculated as follows:

As of

June 30, 2021
Numerator:
Net tangible book value as of June 30, 2021  $ (6,904,318)
Add: Net proceeds from this offering   36,000,000
 Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value after the offering  $ 29,095,682
Denominator:
Issued Common Share Equivalents (see above)   37,795,283

Add: Assumed number of shares to be sold in this offering, assuming $40 million raised   4,000,000
Total pro forma as adjusted issued common share equivalents after the offering   41,795,283
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per common share equivalent after the offering  $ 0.70

Future dilution

Another important way of looking at dilution is the dilution that happens due to future actions by the Company. The investor’s stake in a company could be diluted due to the company issuing additional shares. In